Operating Instructions
USBi Drive
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Köln
 Version 01.04.01
 Issue: 23.08.2018
Operating Instructions USBi Drive Disclaimer

9.2.1 ET-/MT-xx6-TX/FX HMI device (HW-Rev. 2.xx) 9
9.2.2 ET-/MT-xx6-A HMI device (HW-Rev. 3.xx) 9
10 Type code 10
10.1 Revision H - actual delivery status 10
11 Safety Advice 10
11.1 Installation and operation 11
12 Maintenance, service 11
12.1 Servicing 12
13 Troubleshooting 12
14 Disposal 12
14.1 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 12
15 Declaration of EC conformity 13
16 Release notes 14
Operating Instructions USBi Drive Preface
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_USBi_Drive_en_V_01_04_01.docx / 23.08.2018 Page 5 of 16
1 Preface
These operating instructions are intended for the safe installation of the USBi drives and cover
all Ex-relevant aspects.
 All data relevant to explosion protection from the EC-type
examination certificate were copied into these operating instructions.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note,
in addition to these operating instructions, all other operating
instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating
instructions of the additional equipment to be connected !
 Please note that all certificates of the USBi drives can be
found in a separate document (CE_USBi-Drive).
You can find this document in the internet at
www.r-stahl.com or request it from R. STAHL HMI
Systems GmbH.
For more information on the USBi drives please also refer
to the Manual
(available as online manual on www.r-stahl.com).
2 Device function
The USBi drives are explosion-protected equipment for installation in hazardous areas of zones
1, 2, 21 and 22. The devices may be connected to intrinsically safe and not intrinsically safe
USB interfaces. Power supply and data communication takes place via the USB interface. Data
may be saved to and read from the USBi drive.
3 Technical data
Function / Equipment USBi-Drive-*
Operating voltage 5 VDC, via USB interface
Power consumption
 Idle mode 70 mA
 Active mode 265 mA
Connection type USB plug type A
Operating temperature range -20 °C … +70 °C / [-4 °F … +158 °F]
Dimensions (W x H x D) [mm] / [in] 15 x 112.5 x 25 / [0.59 x 4.43 x 0.98 ]
Mounting position any
Housing Aluminium
Weight [g] / [lbs] ca. 100 / [0.22]
 NOTICE
 DOCUMENTATION
Operating Instructions USBi Drive Conformity to standards
Page 6 of 16  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_USBi_Drive_en_V_01_04_01.docx / 23.08.2018
4 Conformity to standards
The USBi drives comply with the following standards and the following directive:
Standard
Classification 4th supplement
ATEX directive 2014/34/EU
EN 60079-0 : 2012 + A11 : 2013 General requirements
EN 60079-11 : 2012 Intrinsic safety "i"
Electromagnetic compatibility
EMC directive
2014/34/EU Classification
EN 61326-1 : 2013 General requirements
RoHS directive
2011/65/EU Classification
EN 50581 : 2012
Technical documentation for the
assessment of electrical and electronic

6 Marking
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code USBi-Drive-xxx-yyy (Rev. H)
CE classification: c 0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
TÜV 06 ATEX 7342
IECEx TUR 13.0005
Ex classification:
 ATEX e II 2 G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
 II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T130°C Db
 IECEx
 Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
 Ex ib IIIC T130°C Db
7 Ambient temperature range
The temperature range is -20°C … +70°C.
8 Safety-related data
8.1 Revision H - actual delivery status
Actual delivery status, should be used at all HMI devices (also previous device version).
The safe maximum values of the USBi-Drives with 32 or 64 GB memory of Revision H are:
 Ui: 5.9 VDC
 Ii: 3.0 A
 Pi: 6.02 W
 Ci: 9.5 µF
 Li: 3.5 µH
Operating Instructions USBi Drive Proof of intrinsic safety
Page 8 of 16  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_USBi_Drive_en_V_01_04_01.docx / 23.08.2018
9 Proof of intrinsic safety
Proof of intrinsic safety for the connection of USBi drives with ET-/MT-xx6 HMI devices.
9.1 General information
Proof of intrinsic safety is based on the principles of IEC/EN 60079-14 and the standards
referred to therein. Particular reference is made to Chapter 12 "Additional requirements for the
type of protection i -intrinsic safety" in IEC/EN 60079-14.
Proof has been drawn up on the basis of conformity certification as per IEC/EN 60079-0 and
IEC/EN 60079-11 or the EC type examination certificate in accordance with Directive 94/9/EC
and the comparison of the safety-related data listed in these documents.
The following EC-type examination certificates were used:
Device  EC type examination certificate
ET-xx6 — TÜV 05 ATEX 7176 X
MT-xx6 — TÜV 07 ATEX 7471 X
ET-xx6-A — TÜV 07 ATEX 7041 X
MT-xx6-A — TÜV 11 ATEX 7103 X
USBi-Drive-xxx-yyy (Rev. H) — TÜV 06 ATEX 7342
The testing authority has listed all conditions applicable to intrinsic safety in the EC type
examination certificates.
If an EC type examination certificate for a device only specifies the input voltage (Ui), for
example, intrinsic safety is guaranteed if the associated supply does not exceed this voltage
(Uo is less than / equals Ui).
Other output parameters specified in the examination certificate of the power supply (e.g. Io, Po)
are in this case irrelevant to intrinsic safety.
 The data given in this document do NOT absolve the fitter and / or
operator of the systems from their obligation to ensure compliance
with legal requirements, directives and regulations. Due diligence
remains the sole responsibility of the fitter and / or operator !
 NOTICE
Operating Instructions USBi Drive Proof of intrinsic safety
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_USBi_Drive_en_V_01_04_01.docx / 23.08.2018 Page 9 of 16
9.2 Interconnection
In this part we list the voltages, currents, capacitance and inductance values of all circuits to
determine whether the USBi drives may be connected to the HMI devices device platform Eagle
(SERIES 300 Operator Interfaces - Eagle, SERIES 400 Open HMI - Panel PC´s and SERIES
500 Thin Clients).
 The data given for this interconnection do NOT absolve the fitter
and / or operator of the systems from their obligation and